

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

Nos. 1 EAP 2025, 2 EAP 2025 (consolidated)

BRIAN T. BAXTER and SUSAN T. KINNIRY,

v.

**PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS, REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,**

**APPEAL OF: REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ENTERED
ON OCTOBER 30, 2024 AT NO. 1305 C.D. 2024, 1309 C.D. 2024, AFFIRMING
THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA
COUNTY ENTERED ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2024 AT NO. 2024 NO. 02481

DAVID W. SUNDAY, JR.
Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 705-2331
FAX: (717) 772-4526

BY: SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

BRETT GRAHAM
Deputy Attorney General

DATE: February 21, 2025

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Senior Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. ENFORCING THE DATING COMPONENT OF ACT 77’S DECLARATION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE AND EQUAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE.....	6
A. The History of the Free and Equal Elections Clause Demonstrates That It Concerns Only Access and Proportionality	7
B. The Dating Component is Akin to Other Election Practices Found to Comply with the Free and Equal Elections Clause	10
C. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Several Respects.....	13
1. Statutory construction cases are not relevant to the constitutional question at issue.	16
2. Strict scrutiny does not apply to the dating component.....	17
3. Framed correctly, the dating component is not “meaningless”	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.S. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 143 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2016)	22
<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1945)	16
<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 65 (Pa. 1954)	16
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955)	16
<i>Appeal of Pierce</i> , 843 A.2d 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004)	21
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	11
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015)	4, 19, 21, 23
<i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , 325 A.3d 645 (Pa. 2024) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	14, 15
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999)	20
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 283 M.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 30, 2024) .	14, 18, 19
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 68 MAP 2024, 2024 WL 4181592 (Pa. Sept. 4, 2024).....	14

<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 316 A.3d 77 (Pa. 2024)	6
<i>Crawford v. Commonwealth</i> , 277 A.3d 649 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2022)	23
<i>De Walt v. Bartley</i> , 24 A. 185 (Pa. 1892)	11
<i>In re Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary Election</i> , 322 A.3d 900 (Pa. 2024)	17
<i>In re Guzzardi</i> , 99 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2014)	20
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd. (Appeal of Weiskerger)</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972)	16
<i>In re Nader</i> , 905 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2006)	20
<i>In re New Britain Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 A. 597 (Pa. 1929)	11
<i>In re Scroggin</i> , 237 A.3d 1006 (Pa. 2020)	21
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)	18
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14, 23
<i>New PA Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt</i> , 327 A.3d 188 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	14
<i>Oughton v. Black</i> , 61 A. 346 (Pa. 1905)	10, 11, 12, 21

<i>Pa. Dem. Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....	13, 23, 25
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	5, 13
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (Pa. 1869)	10
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964)	16
<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998)	20
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	14
<i>Sadler v. WCAB (Phila. Coca-Cola Co.)</i> , 244 A.3d 1208 (Pa. 2021)	23
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)	16
<i>Shankey v. Staisey</i> , 257 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1969)	11, 12
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 169 A.3d 1247 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2017)	19
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019)	19

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

PA. CONST. art. I, § 5	2, 4
PA. CONST. art. IV § 4.1	1
PA. CONST. of 1776, art. I § 7.....	7
PA. CONST. of 1790, art. IX § 5.....	7
23 Pa. C.S. § 5331	4
25 P.S. § 3146.4	13
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3).....	7
42 P.S. § 6206	4
42 Pa. C.S. § 8316.2(b)	4
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	13, 22
57 Pa. C.S. § 316.....	4
73 P.S. § 201-7(j.1)(iii)(3)(ii)	4
73 P.S. § 2186(c).....	4

Other Authorities

2 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Mark D. Hall & Kermit L. Hall eds. 2007).....	8, 10
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997).....	21
Brett Graham, “Free and Equal”: James Wilson’s Elections Clause and its Implications for Fighting Partisan Gerrymandering in State Courts, 84 ALB. L. REV. 799 (2022)	8
Charles R. Buckalew, <i>An Examination of the Constitution of Pennsylvania, Exhibiting the Derivation and History of its Several Provisions</i> , Article I at 10 (1883)	9
